$'000

2022
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables
Fixed interest bonds
Covered bonds
Floating rate notes
Mortgage backed securities
Discount securities
Swaps
Futures
Total assets

30,179
-
-
-

33,720
7,894

-
484

1,585
73,862

7,944
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7,944

-
-

19,993
-
-
-

39,516
-
-

59,509

-
-

299,692
40,268

-
-
-
-
-

339,960

-
-

411,440
-
-
-
-
-
-

411,440

-
6,410

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6,410

38,123
6,410

731,125
40,268
33,720
7,894

39,516
484

1,585
899,125

Liabilities
Payables
Swaps
Futures
Total liabilities

-
3,066
1,963
5,029

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

1,610
-
-

1,610

1,610
3,066
1,963
6,639

Net assets attributable to unitholders 68,833 7,944 59,509 339,960 411,440 4,800 892,486

At 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022, should interest rates have increased/(decreased) by the basis points indicated below, with all other variables
held constant, the net assets attributable to unitholders (and profit/(loss)) would have changed by the following amounts, approximately and
respectively:

As at 30 June 2023 As at 30 June 2022
Increased by Decreased by Increased by Decreased by

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to unitholders (and
profit/(loss))
UBS Global Credit Fund (2,784) 2,789 (3,836) 3,841
UBS Diversified Fixed Income Fund (2,794) 2,796 (932) 935
UBS Income Solution Fund (7,561) 7,565 (2,906) 2,908
UBS International Bond Fund (9,225) 9,251 (18,922) 18,963
UBS Cash Fund (1,652) 1,652 (1,641) 1,641
UBS Short-Term Fixed Income Fund (359) 359 (167) 168
UBS Australian Bond Fund (49,699) 49,743 (44,093) 44,138

70

UBS Investment Funds
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023
(continued)

14 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

Credit risk primarily arises from investments in debt securities and from trading derivative products. Other credit risk arises from cash and cash
equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial institutions.

With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets of the Schemes, other than derivatives, the Schemes' exposure to credit risk arises from